# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Delphi Technologies, Inc. | 10/03/2008     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Standard Motor Products, Inc. on behalf of its Four Seasons Div. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1801 Waters Ridge Drive  |
| City:           | Lewisville   |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS  |
| Postal Code:    | 75057  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type  | Number  |  |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 5839558 |  |
| Patent Number: | 5855265 |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)852-1699

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972 479 0903

Email: wg@dfwpatent.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Gustavson

Address Line 1: 210 S. Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 15

Address Line 4: Duncanville, TEXAS 75116

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | FOUR                 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | William R. Gustavson |

Total Attachments: 3

source=DelphiAssign#page1.tif source=DelphiAssign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0436

500804563

source=DelphiAssign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0437 **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS** 

WHEREAS, Delphi Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"),

having its principal place of business at 5725 Delphi Drive, Troy, MI 48098, is the sole

and exclusive owner of the Letters Patent and applications set forth in Exhibit A attached

hereto and made a part hereof, (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Standard Motor Products, Inc., a New York corporation on

behalf of its Four Seasons Division ("Assignee"), having an office at 1801 Waters Ridge

Drive, Lewisville, TX 75057, is desirous of acquiring Assignor's rights in said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and

convey unto the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in (including the right to file

any continuing applications and the right to claim the benefit of priority to any of the

Patents), to and under the Patents, including all foreign counterparts, and to the

inventions and discoveries set forth therein, together with all damages and profits

recoverable at law or in equity or otherwise from any and every party for any and every

infringement of said Patents and all claims and demands for such damages and profits.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further

consideration therefore, at the request of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts,

including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments that may be or become

necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing, reexamining, transferring, or

enforcing the Patents, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the

Patents.

1

PATENT 2380 FRAME: 04

REEL: 022380 FRAME: 0438

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the 3rd day of October, 2008.

Assignor:

Delphi Technologies, Inc.

Name: Patrick M.Griffin

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

On this, the 3rd day of October, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, the undersigned, personally appeared Patrick M. Griffin who acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Assistant Secretary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: \_

1/10/2012

PATRICE A. LIGHAN

BIOTRATE PUBLIC, STATE OF MI

COTE STATE DE 100 TOVA

STOTE OF 100 TOV

2

# Exhibit A

| docket<br>number | US patent<br>number | grant<br>date | US application number | filing<br>date | inventor          | title                |
|------------------|---------------------|---------------|-----------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| G-1454           | 4874071             | 10/17/89      | 07/231311 08/12       | 2/88 Charl     | es R. White Visco | us clutch for engine |
| H-167320         | 5839558             | 11/24/98      | 08/882476 06/25       | 5/97 Lawr      | ence C. Kennedy V | iscous fan clutch    |
| H-107706         | 5855265             | 01/05/99      | 08/882475 06/25       | 5/97 Lawr      | ence C. Kennedy I | ow disengage speed   |